# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sandeep Munshi	11/20/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Westport Research Inc.
Street Address:	1750 West 75th Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Vancouver, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12235084

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127758000

Email: sdisera@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Robert W. Fieseler

Address Line 1: 500 W. Madison St., Suite 3400
Address Line 2: McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19781US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert W. Fieseler

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=19781US01-AssignmentInventortoWRI#page1.tif source=19781US01-AssignmentInventortoWRI#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0264

500663379

source=19781US01-AssignmentInventortoWRI#page3.tif source=19781US01-AssignmentInventortoWRI#page4.tif source=19781US01-AssignmentInventortoWRI#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0265 ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas I, Sandeep Munshi whose address is 417-8777 Hudson Street, Vancouver BC, V6P 6H2,

Canada; ("Assignor") have invented one or more inventions which are the subject of a Canadian

patent application 2,539,711 ("Patent Application"), that was made in the course and scope of our

employment for Westport Research Inc., whose principal address is 101 - 1750 West 75th Avenue,

Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6P 6G2; and,

WHEREAS, by virtue of a confidentiality agreement dated 22 July 1999 all of the Assignor's rights

in the Patent Application and the invention or inventions described therein, vest in Westport

Research Inc., as of the date of making the invention;

WHEREAS Westport Research Inc., assigned all its right, title and interest in and to the invention or

inventions to Westport Power Inc. ("Assignee") whose principal address is 101 - 1750 West 75th

Avenue, Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6P 6G2 on or about 30 June 2006.

Now therefore, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), the premises herein, and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor confirms that he did sell, assign, and transfer effective as of the date of making the

invention, and by way of further assurance, do hereby sell, assign and transfer, to Westport Research

Inc., all his right, title and interest, in Canada, the United States, and all other countries and

jurisdictions throughout the world, in and to the Patent Application and the invention or inventions

described therein, including all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including

its corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application, in Canada, the United States,

and all other countries or jurisdictions throughout the world, including all its corresponding right,

title and interest in and to any patent or patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues,

renewals, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past

infringement thereunder, all said patents to be held and enjoyed by Westport Research Inc.'s, its

successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are granted, as fully and

entirely as said patents could have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if the assignments had not

Assignment

Canadian patent application 2,539,711

been made;

Westport Research Inc. confirms that it did sell, assign, and transfer effective 1 July 2006, and by

way of further assurance, does hereby sell, assign and transfer, to Assignee, all its right, title and

interest, in Canada, the United States, and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world,

in and to the Patent Application and the invention or inventions described therein, including all

divisions, continuations and continuations—in-part thereof, including its corresponding right to claim

priority from the Patent Application, in Canada, the United States, and all other countries or

jurisdictions throughout the world, including all its corresponding right, title and interest in and to

any patent or patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals, re-examinations,

and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all said

patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assignees, to the full end of the

term for which said patents are granted, as fully and entirely as said patents could have been held and

enjoyed by said Westport Research Inc. if the assignments had not been made;

And the Assignor hereby covenant and agree without further consideration, to communicate with

Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting the invention or inventions, and

testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver

any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention or inventions

in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisions, continuations, continuations—in-part,

substitutes, renewals, re-examinations and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally

do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper

patent protection for this invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries and

jurisdictions throughout the world, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of

such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

Further, Assignor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts

known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers,

execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all

necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said letters patents to be issued to said Assignee,

make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and

Assignment

Canadian patent application 2,539,711

2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0267 assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in Canada, the United States, and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world

All of the undersigned hereby authorize the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal.

In witness whereof the Assignor has signed, sealed	d and delivered this Assignment through its duly
authorized officer(s) this 20th day of Nov	<u>rember</u> , 2006
	S. S. S. Munder
_	Sandeep Munshi
WITNESS:	
On this <u>loth</u> day of November	, 2006, before me personally appeared the
above named inventor, <b>Sandeep Munshi</b> to me kn	own and known by me to be the person described
in and who executed the foregoing instrument, an	d acknowledged the same to be his own free act
and deed.	
	<del>Pt</del> —

Assignment
Canadian patent application 2,539,711
3 of 5

D. Andrew Lew

In witness whereof the Westport Research Inc. has sig	ned, sealed and delivered this Assignment
through its duly authorized officer(s) this _215t day of	of November, 2006
	Westport Research Inc.
	Name of signing Officer
	CF.O.  Title of signing Officer
	Signature of Officer
WITNESS:	
On this 21st day of November	_, 2006, before me personally appeared the
above named Officer of Westport Research Inc., to me	known and known by me to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument	t, and acknowledged the same to be his own
free act and deed.	4
	D. Andrew Lew

Assignment
Canadian patent application 2,539,711
4 of 5

In witness whereof the Westport Power Inc. has signed	
through its duly authorized officer(s) thisday o	f November, 2006
	Westport Power Inc.
	Elaine Wong
	Name of signing Officer
	C, F.O.
	Title of signing Officer
	1
	Signature of Officer
WITNESS:	
On this 21st day of November	, 2006, before me personally appeared the
above named Officer of Westport Power Inc., to me k	nown and known by me to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument	, and acknowledged the same to be his own
free act and deed.	
	D. Andrew Lew

Assignment
Canadian patent application 2,539,711
5 of 5

**RECORDED: 10/01/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0270